8. First-Half Consolidated Geographic Segment Information

a. Net Sales* and Operating Income

			1		
		_	(mil		
		_	1H FY2006	1H FY2005	
		_	(4/1/06~9/30/06)	(4/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)
Japan	Sales	Y	1,896,948	1,816,658	+4.4
- ·· r ··	Operating Income		55,382	48,507	+14.2
	[Operating Income Margin]		[2.9%]	[2.7%]	
EMEA	Sales		332,307	278,212	+19.4
	Operating Income		9,283	6,352	+46.1
	[Operating Income Margin]		[2.8%]	[2.3%]	
The Americas	Sales		213,027	168,886	+26.1
	Operating Income		5,368	5,190	+3.4
	[Operating Income Margin]		[2.5%]	[3.1%]	
APAC & China	Sales		388,850	341,538	+13.9
	Operating Income		7,040	6,693	+5.2
	[Operating Income Margin]		[1.8%]	[2.0%]	
Elimination	Sales		(468,799)	(412,962)	-
	Operating Income		(26,432)	(19,167)	-
Total	Sales	<u>Y</u>	2,362,333	2,192,332	+7.8
	Operating Income	=	50,641	47,575	+6.4
	[Operating Income Margin]		[2.1%]	[2.2%]	

Yen

Note: * Includes intersegment sales.

From this fiscal year, certain overseas geographic segment categorizations have been changed; specifically, the former "Europe" segment has been changed to "EMEA" (EMEA = Europe, Middle East and Africa) and the former "Asia, Australasia & Others" has been changed to "APAC & China" (APAC = Asia-Pacific). See page 21 for details.

Figures for previous fiscal years have been restated for comparison purposes with new method of allocating operating expenses, which has been introduced this fiscal year. See page 22 for further details.

b. Net Overseas Sales* by Customer's Geographic Location

		Yen			
		(millions)			
	_	1H FY2006	1H FY2005		
	_	(4/1/06~9/30/06)	(4/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)	
EMEA	Y	362,153	300,359	+20.6	
The Americas		227,284	186,397	+21.9	
APAC & China		269,565	235,686	+14.4	
Total	Y	859,002	722,442	+18.9	

Note: * Sales to unaffiliated customers.

From this fiscal year, certain overseas geographic segment categorizations have been changed; specifically, the former "Europe" segment has been changed to "EMEA" (EMEA = Europe, Middle East and Africa) and the former "Asia, Australasia & Others" has been changed to "APAC & China" (APAC = Asia-Pacific). See page 21 for details.